

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION

BROOKE CHAMPAGNE & MARICO
THOMAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR &
SAMPSON, LLP,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 4:20-cv-00275-SMR-SBJ

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The consumer protection and civil rights statutes underlying Plaintiffs’ claims support the requested award of fees	5
B. The requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable	8
1. The hourly rates billed by Plaintiffs’ counsel are reasonable	9
2. Counsel spent a reasonable amount of time on pre-filing Efforts given the novelty and complexity of the claims and issues raised.	10
3. Linebarger’s track record of vigorously defending its purported legal immunity warranted the time spent working up this case	14
4. Plaintiffs’ success justifies the requested fees	16
5. Proportionality is not appropriate in assessing the reasonableness of fees	17
6. Plaintiffs’ requested costs are reasonable	20
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Rose Law Firm, P.A.</i> , 2002 WL 31050583 (D. Minn. Sept. 5, 2002)	6, 8
<i>Aronson v. Alt. Collections LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4449695 (D. Minn. Sept. 10, 2014)	17
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of N. Dakota v. Olson</i> , 561 F. Supp. 495 (D.N.D. 1982)	13
<i>aff’d as modified</i> , 713 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9
<i>Cent. Pension Fund of the Int’l Union of Operating Engineers & Participating Emps. v. Ray Haluch Gravel Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	18
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cullens v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Davis v. Fid. Info. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6171438 (E.D. Mo., Nov. 26, 2018)	17
<i>Dunning v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 863 (7th Cir.1995)	19
<i>Eagle Fuels, LLC v. Perrin</i> , 2014 WL 12606146 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 25, 2014).....	14

Erickson v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.,
2013 WL 672281 (D. Neb. Feb. 22, 2013) 20

Garcia v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
2015 WL 4911544, at *3 n.6 (D. Colo. Aug. 18, 2015) 18

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell,
688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Fish v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
295 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2002) 8, 16

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 9

Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Services, L.L.C.,
660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Graziano v. Harrison,
950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 6

Guerra v. Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP,
No. 17-CV-20114-KMM (S.D. Fla.)..... 15

Harstad v. I.C. Sys.,
2013 WL 1136579 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2013) 7

Henggeler v. Brumbaugh & Quandahl, P.C., LLO,
2014 WL 793544 (D. Neb. Feb. 26, 2014) 14

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... *passim*

Hull v. N.E. Leg. Group, LLC,
2013 WL 2403327 (D. Neb. May 31, 2013) 17

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.,
764 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2014) 10

In re Humes,
505 B.R. 851 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2013)..... 6, 14, 15

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2011) 20

Jackson v. TeleRecovery,
2021 WL 633212 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 18, 2021) 17

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich L.P.A.,
559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... 5, 6

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974) 8, 10

Jones v. Corbis Corp.,
489 F. App’x 155 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft,
5 F.4th 937 (8th Cir. 2021) 8

Lightfoot v. Walker,
619 F. Supp. 1481 (S.D. Ill. 1985),
aff’d, 826 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1987) 13, 14

Loggins v. Delo,
999 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1993) 18

Lynch v. Custom Welding & Repair, Inc.,
142 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Iowa 2015)..... 12

Magi v. United Merchant Asset Recovery of WNY, LLC,
2021 WL 2269478 (W.D.N.Y. June, 2, 2021) 17

M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Tidball,
 18 F.4th 565 (8th Cir. 2021) 9

McDonald v. Armontrout,
 860 F.2d 1456 (8th Cir.1988) 9, 13

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 7

Monroe v. Pape,
 365 U.S. 167 (1961)..... 7

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 7, 8

Phenow v. Johnson, Rodenberg & Lauinger, PLLP,
 766 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D. Minn. 2011) 15, 18

Pickett v. Milam,
 579 F.2d 1118 (8th Cir. 1978) 7

Queen Anne’s Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

*Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int’l Union of
 Operating Eng’rs & Participating Emp’rs*,
 571 U.S. 177 (2014)..... 12, 13

Riter v. Moss & Bloomberg, Ltd.,
 2000 WL 1433867 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2000) 19

Schultz v. Sw. Credit Sys., LP,
 2018 WL 3398139 (N.D. Iowa July 12, 2018) 19

Sulkowska v. City of New York,
 170 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 11

The Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016) 10

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 4

Weitz Co. v. MH Washington,
631 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2011) 14

Wells v. LF Noll, Inc.,
2019 WL 5596409 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 30, 2019)..... 12

Williams v. McKeithen,
495 F. Supp. 707 (M.D. La. 1980) 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3)..... 5, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988 7

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 537.7103 12

Iowa Code § 537.1102(2)(d)..... 6

Iowa Code § 537.5201(8)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695</i>	5
Civil Rights Act of April 20, 1871, § 1, 17 Stat. 13	7
Blake Ellis & Melanie Hicken, <i>The Secret World of Government Debt Collection</i> , CNN MONEY (Feb. 17, 2015).....	11
